

No. 20-0117

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ROBERT W. VAN BOVEN, M.D., D.D.S.,
Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT FRESHOUR, MARGARET MCNEESE, CHRIS PALAZOLA, AMY
SWANHOLM, TIMOTHY WEBB, AND SHERIF ZAAFRAN, M.D.,
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS OFFICERS OF THE TEXAS
MEDICAL BOARD,
Respondents.

On Review from the Third Judicial District Court of Appeals,
Cause No. 03-18-00817-CV

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Association of American Physicians & Surgeons
in Support of Petitioner on the Merits

Laurie L. York
State Bar No. 00785297
LAURIE L YORK LAW OFFICE
6633 Oasis Dr.
Austin, TX 78749
512-301-3777
lauriey23@yahoo.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	7
RULE 11 STATEMENT	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	10
I. A Writ of Mandamus is Needed Here to Enjoin the Ultra Vires Acts by the TMB Officials.....	11
A. Respondents Lack Discretion Here.....	12
B. A Writ of Mandamus for Compliance is Warranted	15
II. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Protect Erroneous Interpretations by Agencies of Their Own Legal Duties	16
PRAYER	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AAPS v. Hillary Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>AAPS v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975).....	7
<i>AAPS v. Weinberger</i> , 395 F. Supp. 125 (N.D. Ill.), aff'd sub nom., <i>AAPS v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975)	7
<i>Aleman v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 573 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. City of Seven Points</i> , 806 S.W.2d 791, 793 (Tex. 1991).....	15, 16
<i>Chambers-Liberty Counties Navigation Dist. v. State</i> , 575 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. 2019).....	15
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009).....	16, 17, 19
<i>City of Hous. v. Hous. Mun. Emples. Pension Sys.</i> , 549 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2018)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7
<i>Dudley Constr., Ltd. v. Act Pipe & Supply, Inc.</i> , 545 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. 2018).....	17
<i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997).....	16
<i>Freshour v. Van Boven</i> , 03-18-00817-CV, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 116 (Tex. App.—Austin Jan. 9, 2020, pet. granted)	10
<i>Godoy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 575 S.W.3d 531 (Tex. 2019)	17
<i>Hamilton v. Washington</i> , No. 03-11-00594-CV, 2014 Tex. App. LEXIS 13733 (Tex. App. Dec. 23, 2014).....	15
<i>Hous. Belt & Terminal Ry. Co. v. City of Hous.</i> , 487 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2016)	9, 19

<i>In re Smith</i> , 333 S.W.3d 582, 585 (Tex. 2011)	19
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Trauth v. K.E.</i> , 613 S.W.3d 222 (Tex. App. 2020)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Valfer v. Evanston Nw. Healthcare</i> , 2016 IL 119220, 402 Ill. Dec. 398, 52 N.E.3d 319	8

STATUTES

22 Tex. Admin. Code

§ 182.8(a)	11
§ 182.8(a)(1)	11
§ 187.43	11
§ 187.57(c)	11

Tex. Govt. Code

§ 22.002(c)	15
§ 2003.021(a)	13

Tex. Occ. Code

§ 151.002(a)(2)	11
§ 154.056(e)	11
§ 154.0561	11
§ 164.051	18
§ 164.052	18
§ 164.059	11
§ 164.059(b)	11
§ 164.060	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 Texas Administrative Law Handbook	12, 13, 14
